506711713 06/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6758531

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BELL TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND INC.	01/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC.
Street Address:	40 WESTMINSTER STREET
City:	PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02903

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16399893

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)980-9882

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ari.pramudji@pro-ip.com, paralegal@pro-ip.com,

samantha@pro-ip.com

Correspondent Name: ARI PRAMUDJI

Address Line 1: PRAMUDJI LAW GROUP PLLC Address Line 2: 800 GESSNER, SUITE 975 Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BEL0016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARI PRAMUDJI
SIGNATURE:	/Ari Pramudji/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Textron-Innovations_assign_2018-2019-cases#page1.tif source=Textron-Innovations_assign_2018-2019-cases#page2.tif source=Textron-Innovations assign 2018-2019-cases#page3.tif source=Textron-Innovations_assign_2018-2019-cases#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056517 FRAME: 0325

506711713

 $source = Textron-Innovations_assign_2018-2019-cases\#page5.tif$

PATENT REEL: 056517 FRAME: 0326

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bell Textron Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property described herein;

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such intellectual property to Bell Textron Rhode Island Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Bell Textron Rhode Island");

WHEREAS, Bell Textron Rhode Island desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in such intellectual property so acquired to Textron Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Innovations");

WHEREAS, Bell Textron Rhode Island has been organized for the purpose of facilitating Company's investment in Innovations, which manages certain domestic intellectual property for the Textron group of affiliates;

WHEREAS, all transfers of intellectual property pursuant to this Assignment are intended to be transfers pursuant to Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (hereinafter, the "Code");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

1. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO BELL TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Bell Textron Rhode Island, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to: (i) the inventions described in the United States and foreign counterpart patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, and any continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals of such patent applications or patents, and all foreign counterparts, and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Company had this assignment not been made including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, and the right to recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of said applications or patents resulting from said inventions; and (ii) the following intellectual property created or acquired by Company on or after January 1, 2019 and up to December 31, 2019: (a) all of Company's works of authorship, copyrightable works and those works to which Company owns any of the rights stated in Section 106 of the 1976 Copyright Act, Title 17, U.S. Code, including specifically, but not limited to, all copyrighted materials, including software, used or useful in the business conducted by Company, including, but not limited to, all rights of copyright anywhere in the world, and any registrations and copyright applications relating thereto and any renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the works covered by such copyrights, and in and to all causes of action for past infringement based upon said copyrights, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world; (b) all know-how, trade secrets, or confidential information used or useful in the business conducted by Company, including all software and all technical data, trade secrets, algorithms, formulae, procedures, protocols, rules of thumb, techniques and results of experimentation and testing, and all information contained in any patent application; and (c) any and all other intellectual property rights in materials or information

OHS West:260334250.2

used or useful in the business conducted by Company, but excluding any rights that may exist in any trade names, trademarks, or service marks or other designations of origin (hereinafter, all of the intellectual property listed in (i) and (ii) above, shall be referred to as the "Intellectual Property"). The assignment of intellectual property pursuant to 1.(ii)(a) above, shall be effective as of the date that the intellectual property referenced therein was first affixed to tangible media. All other interests assigned pursuant to this assignment shall be effective as of the execution date of this assignment.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Company retains the whole of any and all Intellectual Property listed in Exhibit B

2, THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY BELL TEXTRON RHODE ISLAND TO INNOVATIONS

Bell Textron Rhode Island has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Bell Textron Rhode Island hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Bell Textron Rhode Island may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

3. **FURTHER ASSURANCES**

Company and Bell Textron Rhode Island hereby further agree, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Intellectual Property to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of January 1, 2020.

2

Bell Textron Inc.

Name: Ann T. Willaman Title: Assistant Secretary

Bell Textron Rhode Island Inc.

Name: James Runstadler

Title: President

Textron Innovations Inc.

Name: Ann T. Willaman

Title: Vice President and Secretary

OHS West:260334250.2

PATENT

Exhibit A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OHS West:260334250.2

PATENT REEL: 056517 FRAME: 0329

Pramudji 2018-2019 Applications Filed

App #	Filing Date	Country	Title	BELL Ref	Applicantis
16/109368	2018-08-22	SD	Liquid Cantainment System	18-059 TRAN180072601	Bell Helicapter Textron Inc.
16/118283	2018-08-30	Sn	Systems and Methods to Ground a Current Sensor	18-060 TRAN180072602	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/182442	2018-11-06	sn	Devices and Methods to Verify Main Rotor Swashplate Positioning	18-062.01 TRAN180071774	Bell Helicopter Textron
16/183385	2018-11-07		Devices and Methods to Verify Tail Rotor Cross- Head Positioning	18-062.02 TRAN180072616	Bell Helicopter Textron
16/107854	2018-08-21		Lubrication System	18-044 TRAN180071493	Bell Helicopter Textron
29886279	2018-07-16		Film Coated Windshield	18-045 TRAN180071497	Bell Helicopter Textron
15/289500	2018-02-28	Sn.	Coating for Windshield	18-045 TRAN180071497	Bell Helicopter Textron
10/1881/0	20-8-02		Hittle-Static System Blockage Detector	18-046 TRAN180071503	Bell Helicopter Textron
16/208048	2018-12-03		Variable Porosity Load-Bearing and Heat-Dissipating Aircraft Structures	18-111 TRAN180072786	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
18/201748	2018-11-27	SO	Emergency Lubncation System for Tiltrotor Aircraft	18-112 TRAN180072787	Bell Helicopter Textron
16/195818	2018-11-19	ജ	Shaft Coupler	18-118 TRAN180072788	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/189722	2018-11-13	S	Enclosure for Contacts of Aircraft Wing Heater Blanket	18-120 TRAN180072789	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/201764	2018-11-27	s	Chemically Pressunted Emergency Lubrication System	18-113 TRAN180072839	Bell Helicopter Textran Inc.
16/398106	2019-04-29	Sn	Electrically-Powered Swiveling Tail Rotor Systems	IN001-19 TRAN190073143	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/398222	2019-04-29	ns	Vertical Takeoff and Landing System	IN003-19 TRAN190073170	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/399893	2019-04-30	Sn	Angle-Of-Attack Flight Computer Systems and Methods	IN004-19 TRAN190073171	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/399922	2019-04-30	Sn	Object Impact Protection for an Aircraft	IN089-18 TRAN190073109	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/399932	2019-04-30	SO	Energy Absorption Stabilizers and Methods	P17-059.01 TRAN190073137 COMPANY SECRET	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.
16/399936	2019-04-30	sn	Energy Attenuation Stabilizers and Methods	P17-059.02 TRAN190073663 COMPANY SECRET	Bell Helicapter Textron Inc.

PATENT REEL: 056517 FRAME: 0330

Pramudji 2018-2019 Applications Filed

16/541068 20					
	ZU19-U8-14	S S	Compound Helicopter Having a Tiltable Jet Engine	IN026-19 TRAN190073756	Bell Textron Inc.
16/538979 20	2019-08-13	Sn	Tilting Wing Rotorcrafts and Wing Rotation Systems	IN040-19 TRAN190073759	Bell Textron Inc.
16/556965 20	2019-08-30	sn	Cabin Thermal Management System	IN041-19 TRAN190073760	Bell Textron Inc.
16/565129 20	2019-08-09	sn	Composite Skid Members with Varying Cross- Sections	IN061-19 TRAN190073761	Bell Textron Inc.
16/563732 20	2019-09-06	s	Insert for a Blade of a Rotary-Wing Aircraft	IN064-19 TRAN190073762	Bell Textron Inc.
16/555197 20	2019-08-29	s	Battery Case Assembly	IN069-19 TRAM190073763	Bell Textron Inc.
16/545938 20	2019-08-20	s S	Systems & Methods for Power Reduction In Formation Flight	IN075-19 TRAN180073764	Bell Textron Inc.
16/546832 20	2019-08-21	sn	Flight Computer Systems & Methods to Determine Airspeed	IN078-19 TRAN190073765	Bell Textron Inc.
16/575329 20	2019-09-18	sn	Insert for a Blade of a Rotary-Wing Aircraft and a Blade of Rotary-Wing Aircraft	IN059-19 TRAN190073784	Bell Textron Inc.
16/545422 20	2019-08-20	sn	Composite Skid Members	IN062-19 TRAN190073817	Bell Textron Inc.
16/557842 20	2019-08-30	ŝ	Ground Support Equipment Unit for Use with Electric Aircraft	IN103-19 TRAN190073821	Bell Textron Inc.
19151059.3 20	2019-01-09	G.	Systems and Methods to Verify Main Rotor Swashplate Positioning	18-062.01EP IPFF1819669	Bell Helloopter Textron In
	2019-01-09	EP	Systems and Methods to Verify Tail Rotor Cross- Head Positioning	18-062.02EP IPFF1819668	Bell Helicopter Textron In
18214745.4 20	2018-12-20	EP	Lubrication System	18-044EP IPFF1819604	Bell Helicopter Textron In
18207383.3 20	2018-11-20	EP	Pitot-Static System Blockage Detector	18-046EP IPFF1819572	Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 056517 FRAME: 0331

RECORDED: 06/11/2021